rence, the receipt of which was acknowledged in the following 
letter:

New York, May 30, 1840. 
Messrs. McCalmont, Bros, and Co., London:

Gent.:—Your favor of 24th January came duly to hand, 
enclosing your account current with us to 31st December last, 
showing balance due you on that day of ¿£10,349 8s. bd.—say 
ten thousand three hundred and forty-nine pounds eight shil-
lings five pence, which we find correct. On 18th March last, 
we made a payment on your account to Messrs. J. Gihon and 
Co., of $11,822.26—say eleven thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-two dollars, for which we have their acknowledg-
ment as your agents.

Respectfully, your ob’t serv’t,
J. and A. Lawr enc e .

the 29th of May, 1840, John Gihon and Co. addressed 
the following letter to Susan Lawrence:

New York, May 29iA, 1840.
Mrs. Susan Lawrence:

Madam:—We enclose on behalf of Messrs. McCalmont, 
Bros, and Co., a copy of the account of Messrs. J. and A. 
Lawrence with them, showing a balance due of ¿£10,349 8s. bd. 

■—say ten thousand three hundred and forty-nine pounds eight 
shillings and five pence sterling, on first January last, with 
interest. These gentlemen not having fulfilled their engage-
ments to reimburse this account, we claim payment of you 
under your guarantee to- Messrs. McCalmont, Bros, and Com-